## **Telangana State Information Commission**

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005) D.No.5-4-399, Samachara Hakku Bhavan (Old ACB Building), Mojam-jahi-Market, Hyderabad – 500 001 Phone: 24740666 Fax: 24740592

## Complaint No:12257/SIC-MNR/2019

Complainant : Sri Ch. V. Narsing Rao, H.No.

1-111/1/B/41, Raghavendra Nagar

Date: 27-04-2021

Colony, Kondapur, Hyderabad.

Respondent : Public Information Officer

(U/RTI Act, 2005)

O/o the Dy. Commissioner, GHMC.,

Serilingampally, Ranga Reddy

District.

## <u>Order</u>

Sri Ch. V. Narsing Rao has filed complaint dated **17-10-2019** which was received by this Commission on **17-10-2019** for not getting the information sought by him from the Public Information Officer/ O/o the Dy. Commissioner, GHMC., Serilingampally, Ranga Reddy District.

The brief facts of the case as per the Complaint and other records received along with it are that the complainant herein filed an application dated **16-07-2019** before the Public Information Officer requesting to furnish the information under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 on the following points mentioned:

I request you sir, to kindly provide the information relating to building permission of J.Narsimha Reddy, S/o J.Bal Reddy, Sale Deed Doc.No.4514/1989, dt. 15.04.1989, LRS and proceedings/NOC issued by the ULC wing of the office of the District Collector, Ranga Reddy District available with you in respect of Plot No. 253-B, in Survey Nos: 73 at Raghavendra colony, Kondapur under RTI Act, as the information is very much required by me and I will bear the necessary expenses to furnish the information to me. I will take the copies personally from your office.

The Public Information Officer through Letter dated 16-09-2019 informed to the complainant that the present application will not attract under RTI Act, 2005. Since, the said application is not affixed with requisite fee.

Stating that the complainant was not satisfied with the reply of the Public Information Officer, he preferred this complaint before the Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

In view of the above, with a request to both the parties to attend for hearing on **27-04-2021 at 10.30 AM**.

The Case was heard on 27-04-2021. The complainant is absent. The PIO/Sri.A.Balraj, Superintendent, GHMC, Circle – 20, Serilingampally Zone is present and stated that the appellant is seeking third party information and vide letter No.RTI/C20/142/2019, dated.28-08-2019 they have informed the appellant that as per Section 11(1) of the RTI Act 2005 a letter was forwarded to the third party seeking his consent whether to furnish his information sought by the appellant. The PIO further submitted that the third party vide his letter dated.14-09-2019 has refused to furnish his personal documents to the complainant.

The Commission directs the PIO to furnish the information following the guidelines of section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act within one week through registered post with acknowledgement due and to report compliance to the Commission.

With the above direction, the compliant is closed.

MYDA NARAYAN REDDY STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

**Authenticated by:** 

Judicial Officer Copy to: SO / SF / OC